of paper and placed in a bowl. These slips were then randomly drawn to select the participants, ensuring an unbiased process. 

Procedure 

This study used random sampling to select teachers from Kindergarten to Senior High School in the Initao District.  There were one 

hundred three (103) teachers as respondents of the study; 21 were male teachers and 82 were female teachers, as shown in Table 4. 

Permission to conduct the study was requested from the School Division Superintendent of Misamis Oriental. Upon approval, an 

informed letter was addressed to the Public District Supervisors to schedule visits to each school.